### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4908228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date			
ELIZABETH E. EVANS	12/01/2015			
ERNEST S. SMITH	12/02/2015			
MAURICE ZAUDERER	12/01/2015			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VACCINEX, INC.	
Street Address:	1895 MT. HOPE AVENUE	
City:	ROCHESTER	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14620	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15666133

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2022869629

Email: megan.remer@fisherbroyles.com

**ELIZABETH J. HAANES Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: FISHERBROYLES LLP

Address Line 2: 945 EAST PACES FERRY ROAD NE, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09790.007US3/EJH/MMR	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH J. HAANES	
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth J. Haanes, Reg. No.: 42,613/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2018	

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Executed-Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed-Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed-Assignment#page3.tif

source=Executed-Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed-Assignment#page5.tif

**PATENT** 

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Evans of 14 Main Street, Bloomfield, NY 14469; Ernest S. Smith of 25

Chartwell Ct. Rochester, NY 14618 and Maurice Zauderer of 44 Woodland Road, Pittsford, NY 14534,

(ASSIGNOR(S) has invented certain new and useful improvements for a USE OF SEMAPHORIN-4D

INHIBITORY MOLECULES IN COMBINATION WITH AN IMMUNE MODULATING THERAPY TO

INHIBIT TUMOR GROWTH AND METASTASES for which ASSIGNOR(S) has executed an application

for Letters Patent in the United States identifying ASSIGNOR(S) as the only inventor thereof, said

application being assigned Serial No. 14/892,099 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and identified

as Thompson Coburn LLP, Docket No. 58008-150010 and International Patent Application No.

PCT/US2014/043466 and identified as Thompson Coburn LLP, Docket No. 58008-133124; and

WHEREAS, Vaccinex, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal office and

place of business at 1895 Mt. Hope Avenue, Rochester NY 14620, (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring

the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as disclosed in said

application, in and to said application, and in and to the patent to be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of

which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its

successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as the

same are disclosed in said application which was executed by ASSIGNOR(S) herewith preparatory to

filing for Letters Patent, in and to said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and

applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations,

continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United

States and all foreign countries, including all priority rights and all rights to claim priority; and

ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of

any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said

ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue

said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT.

PATENT

REEL: 045494 FRAME: 0426

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this ASSIGNMENT the serial number, filling date, and date of execution of said application(s).

For said considerations, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said applications, and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in any derivation proceeding, interference, or third party challenge, to cooperate to the best of the ability of ASSIGNOR(S) in the matters of preparing and executing any petition, affidavit, or other document relating thereto and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNOR(S) agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign country and vest in said ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR(S) if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

And for said consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of ASSIGNEE, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

## AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand the $\frac{\int S^{\frac{1}{2}}}{\int S^{\frac{1}{2}}}$ day o
Pecember 2015.
STATE OF Elizabeth & Evans
COUNTY OF :
On this day of
written.
DONNA L. MELECA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01ME8084383 Chuaiffed in Monroe County /8 Commission Expires Dec. 02, 20/8 Notary Public
My Commission Evnins:

# AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

IN WITNESS WHER	REOF, I have	hereunto	set my	hand	the	<u>_</u>	day of
December 2015.		En	est	Im	wh		
STATE OF		Ernest S.	Smith				
COUNTY OF		: :					
On this 2 day of County of ///onree Ernest S. Smith, to me known to and acknowledged that he/she	o de the person de	escribed in a	ind who e	executed	Public, w , pers I the foreg	vithin an onally a poing as:	d for the appeared signment
IN TESTIMONY WHER written.				seal the	e date and	d year la	st above
Notary Cual Commissi	IONNA L. MELECA Public, State of New Yor No. 01ME8084383 Ilied in Montoe County on Expires Dec. 02, 20;	* Notary Pu	<i>Q.n.r.a.</i> blic	8.	Meli	eca	
My Commission Expires:							

## AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand the day of
2010.	Maurice Zauderer
STATE OF	:
COUNTY OF	;
On this	2015 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the of, personally appeared erson described in and who executed the foregoing ted same as his/her free act and deed.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have herewaritten.	unto set my hand and seal the date and year last above
DONNA L. MELECA  N Public, State of New York  10 01 MES084383  It field in Monroe County  Commission Expires Dec. 02, 20	Notary Public  Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

PATENT REEL: 045494 FRAME: 0430

**RECORDED: 04/10/2018**